

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND  
DELAWARE BSA, LLC,<sup>1</sup>

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 20-10343 (LSS)

Jointly Administered

Ref. Docket No. 5466

Hearing Date: July 29, 2021, 10:00 a.m. (ET)

Objection Deadline: July 22, 2021, 4:00 p.m. (ET)

**HARTFORD'S OBJECTION TO  
DEBTORS' MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER (I) AUTHORIZING  
THE DEBTORS TO ENTER INTO AND PERFORM UNDER  
THE RESTRUCTURING SUPPORT AGREEMENT, AND  
(II) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF (D.I. 5466)**

BAYARD, P.A.  
Erin R. Fay (No. 5268)  
Gregory J. Flasser (No. 6154)  
600 North King Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 655-5000  
Facsimile: (302) 658-6395  
Email: efay@bayardlaw.com  
gflasser@bayardlaw.com

SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP  
James P. Ruggeri (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Joshua D. Weinberg (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1875 K Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
Tel: (202) 469-7750  
Fax: (202) 469-7751

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE  
AND DORR LLP  
Philip D. Anker (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, N.Y. 10007  
Tel: (212) 230-8890  
Fax: (212) 230-8888

Danielle Spinelli (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Joel Millar (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (202) 663-6000  
Fax: (202) 663-6363

*Attorneys for Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, First State Insurance Company,  
Twin City Fire Insurance Company, and Navigators Specialty Insurance Company*

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are as follows: Boy Scouts of America (6300) and Delaware BSA, LLC (4311). The Debtors' mailing address is 1325 West Walnut Hill Lane, Irving, Texas 75038.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. BSA’s Request For A Declaration That It Has No Obligations Under The Settlement Agreement Must Be Brought As An Adversary Proceeding .....	18
II. This Court Should Deny BSA’s Request For A Declaration That It Has No Obligations Under The Settlement Agreement.....	21
A. Governing Law Requires BSA To Seek Confirmation Of The Global Resolution Or Toggle Plan.....	23
B. Neither “Changed Circumstances” Nor “Futility” Justify BSA’s Request To Repudiate Its Obligation To Seek Confirmation Of The Global Resolution Or Toggle Plan.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Church Joint Venture, L.P. v. Blasingame (In re Blasingame)</i> , No. 15-00021, 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 3590 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. Sep. 23, 2016) .....	19
<i>Corp. Claims Mgmt. v. Shaiper (In re Patriot Nat'l Inc.)</i> , 592 B.R. 560 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018) .....	19
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017) .....	33
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc. (In re EBC I, Inc.)</i> , 356 B.R. 631 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006) .....	19
<i>In re Filene's Basement, LLC</i> , No. 11-13511, 2014 WL 1713416 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 29, 2014) (Carey, J.) .....	28, 30
<i>In re RFE Industries, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	30, 31
<i>In re Roth American, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 949 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>In re Tidewater Grp., Inc.</i> , 8 B.R. 930 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1981) .....	27
<i>In re United Shipping Co.</i> , No. 4-88-533, 1989 WL 12723 (Bankr. D. Minn. Feb. 17, 1989) .....	29
<i>Liberty Towers Realty, LLC v. Richmond Liberty LLC</i> , 734 F. App'x 68 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Wroten</i> , 303 A.2d 698 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 315 A.2d 728 (Del. 1973) .....	29
<i>Musselman v. Stanonik (In re Seminole Walls &amp; Ceilings Corp.)</i> , 388 B.R. 386 (M.D. Fla. 2008) .....	29
<i>Myers v. Martin (In re Martin)</i> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northview Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Pineo v. Turner (In re Turner)</i> , 274 B.R. 675 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2002) .....	29
<i>PRLP 2011 Holdings, LLC v. Manuel Mediavilla, Inc. (In re Manuel Mediavilla, Inc.)</i> , 568 B.R. 551 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2017) .....	26, 27, 31

*Reading Co. v. Brown*,  
391 U.S. 471 (1968)..... 38

*Savage & Assocs., P.C. v. Mandl (In re Teligent, Inc.)*,  
459 B.R. 190 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 20

*U.S. Bank Tr. Nat’l Ass’n v. AMR Corp. (In re AMR Corp.)*,  
730 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 19

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 105..... 1, 18, 21

11 U.S.C. § 363..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... 14, 23

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 23, 25, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1141..... 14

**RULES**

Del. Bankr. L. R. 3007-1..... 9

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004..... 9

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001..... 2, 19, 20

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019..... 14, 23, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 *Williston on Contracts* § 7:7 (4th ed.)..... 29
